pessiiig

TYPICAL

GT6430DAT-01/C
GT6430DAT-02/C
GT6438DAT/C

i T IT 4L

ELECTRONIC KNOT
TYING MACHINE

LR T
INSTRUCTION BOOK

F 1 F M
PARTS CATALOGUE

ERVET W RHBRAT




Notes for using this parts book

1. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

.............

2. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line......... .
CONTENTS
A. Machine body ..., 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism .......... 3
C. Feed mechanism .......c.ccccevvvrimmmeneccnnisinninannenn. 5
D. Work clamp lifter mechanism .......c.ccceeeveeenneee. 9
F. Lower shaft mechanism ........ccccceverieenciieennnen. 13
5. LUBHBEHON «uussvsoriimmusibsmmemiveimmbesnimpomminb sisgsns 15
H. Threading mechanism ...cuucsssvsaussserssnsssomvesvas 174
J. Bobbin winder mechanism ........ccccceeeviveiunnnnnene 19
K. Thread trimmer mechanism ........cccoceereinneennne. 21
L. Thread wiper mechanism ........ccccceeieeeeeeciiinnnes 25
M. Tension release mechanism .........ccccccevveeeeennn. 27
R. Power supply equipment mechanism ............... 37
T. Motor MeBhankS « .« asussissarsmssmssnssssssossasis 41
U. Foot switch pedal mechanism ..........ccceneiies 43
Z. ACCBSSOMBS ..vvrenesssimsrinsmmvsrasassaraasamssrsamssvsssssosman 49



. HLEKEBSY / Machine body




A. #L{E#84% / Machine body

TEEAM

NAME OF PARTS

EEE R A

1 140392009 1| QIL CAP

2 117934001 3| E 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

3 104821001 5|1 EE 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

4 140392009 1|ilmEE OIL CAP

5 SA3260001 1| E AR FRAME SIDE COVER

6 062061016 4427 M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

7 SA3199001 1|EmER FACE PLATE

8 104449001 1EE 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

9 062501016 3|924T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

10 SA3262101 1| KIEH = SHUTTLE RACE COVER

11 SA3263001 1| KRR D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D

12 004300513 2|485T M3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

13 SA3264001 1| RS NUT PLATE

14 SA3265001 2|EXE4T 8-2 SHOULDER SCREW,8-2

15 109239002 2 FEE WASHER, WAVE SPRING

16 SA3266001 1| KHEREH U SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U

17 062300416 2|92$T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

18 025030236 2| 8@ M3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

19 SA3200101 1| BrIPE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

20 062401006 1|42$T M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
<RAFHEUISN> <Except for China>

21 SA2040001 1|#BEEEHFE(R /7 R8) LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BFHE> <For China Only>

21 SA2041001 1IRIETBRE (R / R) LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

22 S37060001 1|#&RiE LABEL, GROUNDING

23 $28044001 1REE 20.8 RUBBER CAP, 20.8

24 117608001 |  1|FOH DOWEL PIN




- 8 - $t4F% 8 / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism




B. Fih - $#F3% 8 / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

BHE | CHARS | SR LTIy S NAME OF PARTS
1 SA3201001 1| L3 UPPER SHUFT
2 SA3499001 1| g AR CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 24242 M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 1R R NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4173001 |  1|metak NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4174001 |  1[F K NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4175001 1R SR NEEDLE BEARING
5 062300416 1|924T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
6 SA3206001 1| E BALL BEARING BUSH
7 SA4179001 1|47 6904DDUNR BALL BEARINH,6904DDUNR
8 SA4180001 1|47 R-6904DDU BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904DDU
9 523651001 |  2|EZ524T MeX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3206001 | 1|RE BALL BEARING BUSH
1 SA4177001|  1|#& 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR
12 S23651001 | 2| EIELRET M6Xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA3210001 | 1|EBk A JOINTA
13 SA3589001 1|&@% B JOINTB
14 SA4178001 |  1|%47& 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
15 $23651001 |  4|EE424T Mexe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 $25235001 18257 M8 SCREW, M8
L J -
17 SA3497001 1|@#E © THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,C
18 SA6563001 | 1|§HFIEFFES A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERA SET
17 SA3591001 1| F@igiE B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,B
18 SA4327001 1|$HHFIEFFES B THREAD TAKE-UP REVER B SET
19 523651001 |  4|EIES24T MeXe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 110367001 1|28 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
21 012300336 |  1[|32%T M3x3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
22 SA2958001 1|9247 M5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
23 012500536 |  1|42%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 012300336 |  1/|#2$T M3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
25 145465001 1|424T SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
26 012060636 |  2|#2T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA3488001 | 1[@R SLIDE BLOCK
28 SA3528001 | 1|B®RSEM B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
29 018401636 | 2|44 M4x16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30 SA3222001 |  1|§H#F A NEEDLE BAR A
31 144458001 1|#24T SM3.57-40X4.5 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
32 SA3223001 |  1|¢t#FsE U NEEDLE BAR BUSH,U
33 SA3224001 1|$H#F5E D NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D
34 *Pp. 54 1|4n%t NEEDLE
35 SA3225101 1| k3¢ PULLEY
36 SA3025001 |  3|42#2 (#2E) M4X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
37 012500536 |  2|#2$T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 $38713100 |  1|H%: FAN
39 062400806 |  3[#2%T M4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 018501636 |  4|#212 M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
41 062400816 |  1[48%T M4x8 SCREW,PAN M4X8




C. 584 E / Feed mechanism

" iR OPTION PARTS "




C. ¥ E / Feed mechanism

# NS %Bﬁ: % NE géiﬂgﬂﬂ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3363001 1[ERFRE (X) X-FEED LEVER BUSH
2 SA3364001 1|38HF (X) X-FEED LEVER
3 SA3533001 1|EREERAS (X) T.LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY
4 012500536 1|484T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
5 SA3366001 1|ERHER (X) X-FEED GEAR
6 018063036 1|4242 M6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
7 XC5780001 |  2|HmEshA& 10 BEARING 10 LINER
8 012060636 2[824T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3367001 1|55 (Y) Y-FEED RACK SHAFT
10 SA3368001 |  1[smes (Y) Y-CONNECTING PIN
11 153113001 1|28 THRUST WASHER
12 048060342 | 2[34M@ E6 RETAINING RING, E6
13 012060636 2|424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SA4197001 2|iERHERE FEED GEAR
15 012060636 |  4[824T Mexe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA3370001 1|48 s ECCENTRIC SHAFT
17 070608800 |  2|RER¥MK 608ZZ BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 608ZZ
18 048080142 |  1|sAI4E cs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8
19 012060636 |  1|425T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA3371001 | 1|ZERAZR FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE
21 018401036 |  3|424% M4ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
22 SA3372001 1|ERaER FEED BAR COVER
23 SA3538001 | 68247 m4xs SCREW,M4X8
24 SA3604001 1|iERia A% B FEED BAR SUB ASSY B .
25 SA3373001 1R a/NAS A FEED BAR SUB ASSY A
26 SA3534001 |  1|iERIBLRAH (Y) T.WIDTH REGURATOR BROCK ASSY
27 012060636 |  1|48%T Mexs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 *Pp.54 1[3ERHR FEED PLATE
29 153057101 24247 sm4.37 SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
30 SA3381001 | 1|BER%EHR (X) X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
31 018061236 | 2824 M6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
32 025060236 |  3|FE M6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
33 SA3708001 1|EH COLLAR
34 018063536 |  1[#242 M6X35 BOLT,SOCKET M6X35
35 SA3382001 1|ZERER (V) Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
36 018061236 |  2|#242 MeX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
37 025060236 | 2| F2E M6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
38 SA3419001 1| ERE WORK CLAMP ARM
39 SA3420001 | - 1|oCERIBF R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER R
40 SA3421001 | 1|cCEMIBH L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER L
41 SA3422001 1 |QCE B 475 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
42 110367001 T WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
43 048060346 | 1|14 E6 RETAINING RING, E6
44 SA3231001 1|28 B SET SCREW COLLAR B
45 012060536 |  2[48%T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
46 012500536 |  1[42%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 SA3423001 |  2|ockFamZe WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
48 018500836 |  2[#2# MsX8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
49 028050246 | 2| FRE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
50 025050236 | 2|F®E M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
|51 SA3424001 | 2|EMIER A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET,A
52 SA3425001 | 1|EMER B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET,B
53 SA3426001 |  6[#8%T M3.5 SCREW,FLAT M3.5
|54 SA3208201 | 2|EMBEATE WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
55 146354002 | 2|®E 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 018500836 |  2[#8#¢ M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
57 SA3427101 | 2|HESEHF SPRING GUIDE ROD




C.ER%¥E /Feed mechanism

" i&%#%: / OPTION PARTS "




C. £l E / Feed mechanism

s EAED SRR NAME OF PARTS =l
58 SA1179002 2|4984T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
59 153568001 2 A PRESSER SPRING, A
60 152788000 25 R PRESSER SPRING SPACER
61 153567000 2| RSH PRESSER SPRING COLLAR
62 SA4130001 1|$R4EER FINGER GUARD
63 SA2626001 2|4R4T M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5
64 SA3428001 1| FERIE G SUPPORT SHAFT W-CLAMP
65 012500536 1[824T MSX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
66 SA3487001 1| ERVE iR WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE
67 SA4145001 18R SPACER W-CLAMP
68 *P. 54 1|EM R WORK CLAMP, RIGHT
69 *P. 54 1|ERD L WORK CLAMP, LEFT
70 018061636 24248 M6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
71 025060236 2|2 M6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
72 018400836 24248 Maxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
73 071031840 7|sAsk 1/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8

<iEWH> <Option parts>

74 SA4198001 1|REEEREH H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE ASSY
75 S42903001 1|REEER H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE
76 $49955101 2|824T sM4.37 SCREW,W/SOCKET SM4.37




D.HREEE/ Work clamp lifter mechanism

13—5
(PAN(S 6
14 QL 9
~
@ %1011
g
7N

i

gy ="

= % 43
e <
) = ;

\\D_ﬁ ‘ 40 \° | »;19—45




D. afE% B / Work clamp lifter mechanism

TSRE | TarS | Ml T IF AP NAME OF PARTS RM

SA3432001 | 1|HEERMR WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE
3 047602042 1|3 F4Y AWG PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6
5 SA3628001 1|4 BUTTON CLAMP ROD
6 SA3434001 |  1{IBEEHF t'IZTER LEVER

1 1|48

g 13%;3331 1| 6T L BIR NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
9 SA3435001 |  1|3AEAFHE LEVER SHAFT
10 $20356001 1|F#E 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
1 048080342 1|34 E8 RETAINING RING, E8
12 012500536 1|924T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
13 012060636 1[924T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SA3436001 |  1|HAEHHE W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH
15 SA3437001 138 EHF LINK
16 SA3438001 2|EB 4B 4T LINK SHOULDER SCREW
17 SA3439001 1|38 ERZN#F DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER
18 070696800 1|80 R-6962Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 696ZZ
19 SA3441001 1|3aEzn W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
20 012500536 1[924T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
21 SA3442001 1|34 E MESHF CAM LEVER SHAFT
22 012060636 2|42%T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
23 $20356001 2|FE2E 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
24 048080342 1|34F E8 RETAINING RING, E8
25 012500536 1|324T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 SA3443101 1|8 EARER CAM GEAR
27 047301042 13 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
28 012060636 2|$24T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA3444001 1|$8E D%t CAM SHAFT
30 048060346 1|#4M8 E6 RETAINING RING, E6
31 SA3231001 1| %@ B SET SCREW COLLAR,B
32 012060536 2|424T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M8X5
33 070688850 2|REkEHAR 68822 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 688ZZ
34 SA3445001 1| DR RE MOTOR BRACKET
35 018061236 28248 M6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
36 SA3446001 EE S SPRING
37 SA3707001 1|BESN 5L 16 GEAR 16
38 012060536 28257 M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
39 SA3629001 1|SenE BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT
40 107744001 1|w% ROLLER
41 025040236 1| F2E W WASHER, PLAIN M 4
42 021400216 2|52 W NUT, 2 M4
43 SA3630001 1|EMFEHER BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER
44 018061636 2|8242 M6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
45 025060236 2| 2B Mo WASHER, PLAIN M 6
46 SA3631001 1| Z$FH BUTTON CLAMP LEVER
47 153838001 1| FefniFom BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
48 012060636 1[424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
49 SA4072001 135 E M #e LEZhAR STOPPER
50 062061016 1[824T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

10



E.#% - £2h% 8/ Button clamp mechanism

46—

45

HB—>

-

H—D

2

P—>

40—

" %344 | OPTION PARTS "

BE-438D-214

11



E. 43 - {Ezh3E & / Button clamp mechanism

SRS | TanEs | TR B NAME OF PARTS RM
< F3FBE-438D> <For BE-438D>

1 153830000 |  1[ER3ZR BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER

2 153827001 1|8 3R BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT

3 014680632 |  2|4R%T SMA.37-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6
4 151968001 1|ZEman BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY
5 151969001 |  1|3T%# B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK
l6 107744001 |  2|i®E ROLLER

7 153484001 1|25 4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

8 105234003 |  2|3RE sm4.37 NUT SM4.37

9 014760632 |  1|4R%T SM5.95-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
10 017711412 |  2|421& SM4.76X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32X14

11 146354001 2|2@ 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5

12 146994001 2|5 8928 SMe.35-40 NUT, ROUND SM8.35-40

13 115148201 1|324T SM6.35-40 ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35-40

14 115147001 1| &5 COMPRESSION SPRING

15 $49998001 |  1|}rfEEE FINGER GUARD

16 011679312 |  2|BEIE4R$T SM3.57 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

17 $59315001 1|EREH 2A BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 2A

18 $52093001 | 1|HXA& BUTTON CLAMP BASE

19 $59316001 | 1|3 2AL BUTTON CLAMP, 2AL

20 $59317001 1% 2AR BUTTON CLAMP, 2AR

21 115156001 2|8mE BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN

22 047250642 |  2[M5EEH AW2.5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5

23 $59318001 1|3 BUTTON CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING
24 $59319001 1|4 FE 43 BE BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING
25 062680512 |  2|425T SM4.37-40X5 = SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

26 115158001 2|ER4242 SM4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

27 $59320001 1|8 2AM BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM

28 503659001 1| AXAFROR BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM

29 062680812 | 28247 SM4.37-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30 $03468101 1[924T sw4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

31 $03657001 1|42 sw4.37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37

32 $59321001 138 8§ SPRING

33 115164101 1[AXAH]R BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE
34 115165001 1|ER8242 SM4. 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

35 115166001 1|Ex24e SM4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

36 $52072001 1|8k 2 BL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

37 $52076001 1|k BR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

38 S01694001 |  2[824T SM2.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4

* R "OPTION PARTS"

39 $52071001 1|8 %E2 AL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL

40 $52075001 1|8k E AR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AR

41 $52072001 1|8k BL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

42 $52076001 |  1|#%EZE BR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

43 $52073001 1|EEE CL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CL

44 $52077001 1|8k CR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR

45 $52074001 1|8EE DL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DL

46 $52078001 1|82 DR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DR
BE-438D-214

12




F.TH3RE / Lower shaft mechanism

13



F. T2 8 / Lower shaft mechanism

;ﬁg% R *ﬁ% S ;g‘lﬁ:gﬁ: NAME OF PARTS —
1 SA3226001 1|ER8R4T SHOULDER SCREW
2 SA3227001 119825 M6 NUT(FT),M6
3 SA3228101 1)iE3h R ROCK GEAR
4 SA4068101 1)i22hiERH A ROCK GEAR SHAFT A
5 SA3231001 1|1%E B SET SCREW COLLAR,B
6 012060536 2|484T MBX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 1! SET SCREW COLLAR
8 $23651001 2|EERET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2|9R4T MeXse SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3234101 1| THAH LOWER SHAFT ASSY
11 012500536 14847 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 012400436 2|884T MaX4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
13 SA3237001 1| T E LOWER SHAFT BUSH
14 SA4187001 4| 5K NEEDLE BEARING
14 SA4188001 4|50 NEEDLE BEARING
14 SA4189001 4| 5K NEEDLE BEARING
14 SA4190001 4| %% NEEDLE BEARING
15 SA3273001 1| THES LOWER SHAFT COLLAR
16 012060636 1|924T MBX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA3238101 2| hERRA T4 ADJUSTING STUD
18 081003670 2|oF.E PW3 ORING, PW3
19 SA3239101 1| XKigRads SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
20 S02429201 1|ERESE SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
21 SA4199001 2[824T Max4 SCREW, M3X4
22 SA3241001 2| K iEHEER S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
23 152684101 2|3 % COMPRESSION SPRING ®
24 026030136 2| @ 3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
25 062300616 2|824T Maxe SCREW, PAN M3X6
26 153050000 2|mEs S-RACE BASE FELT
27 SA3242001 1|miE X FELT HOLDER
28 $44924001 2|E B HBET M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5
29 SA3274101 1| HEXE FELT HOLDER
30 S47307001 2[424T M3X4 SCREW, M3X4
31 SA3275001 1|imE T FELT,T
32 $59886001 3|imEs FELT, L=360
33 SA3276001 2|28 A SPACER A
34 SA3277001 2|1z RETAINING RING
35 012060636 1[424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA3278001 1|5E COLLAR
37 048070342 1348 E7 RETAINING RING, E7
38 SA3284001 1|#¥E D DRIVER,D
39 018501232 18242 M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
40 *P.53 1| X hE# SHUTTLE RACE BASE
41 *P.53 1| B EAY BOBBIN CASE ASSY
42 *P.53 E3>3 3 TENSION SPRING
43 *P.53 19247 SCREW
44 *P.53 1B ANTI-SPIN SPRING
45 *P.53 1|8 BOBBIN
46 SA3283101 1|2 M@ R SET SCREW COLLARR
47 012500536 14247 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 *P.53 1| iR EE G SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY,W/BOX
101 SA6128001 1N REREEESH SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET
102 SA6129001 1| T E A 4 LOWER SHAFT BUSH ASSY

14



G . BUmiBEE / Lubrication

15



G. #t5HiEB % E / Lubrication

(BHS | enARS (8B A PF B _NAME OF PARTS e
1 SA3244001 1987 SET SCREW
2 SA3245001 1| g AR CRANK COVER
3 062061016 3|4R4T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
4 SA3279001 1|ilEE FELT
5 SA3503201 1| T HhLR RIS LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
6 SA3504201 1| FHhE M LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
7 062400616 2|32§T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
8 SA3282001 1| H&E A CORD HOLDER A
9 062060816 1|924T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
10 SA3249001 1MEE OIL TUBE SUPPORT
11 062400616 1[924T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
12 $49992000 1B E OIL GAUGE WINDOW
13 SA3379001 1|iEE FELT
14 $50529000 2|imE L=320 OIL TUBE, L=320
15 $28415000 1;E L=225 OIL TUBE (L=225)
16 S$45849000 1|;B% L=300 WICK, L=300
17 153922001 1|38% L=500 WICK L=500
18 SA1302001 1HREE VINYL TUBE
19 $56877000 1|EE OIL TUBE
20 S59886001 1|iH% L=360 FELT, L=360
21 143671000 1|imeE 0IL TUBE
22 SA3287001 1|88 X-FEED LEVER FELT
23 S07333001 1|iE%E s OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
24 146080000 1|48 E CORD BUSH
25 SA3246001 1R AR LR GEAR WICK SUPPORT
26 SA3280001 ik GEAR FELT
27 SA4221001 1|B&LE B CORD HOLDER,B
28 062060816 1|92%7 M6X8 SCREW,PAN M6X8
29 SA4222001 1|imE FELT
30 153050000 4|imEE S-RACE BASE FELT
16



H.Z %3 8 / Threading mechanism




H. B43% 8 / Threading mechanism

BHS EL EIRCFER NAME OF PARTS =
1 SA3250001 11 3%5m A ARM THREAD GUIDE A
2 062500616 1|92%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
3 SA4333001 1|34 %M@ B ARM THREAD GUIDE,B
4 062500616 1|982$T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
5 SA3252001 1|35 M@ C ARM THREAD GUIDE,C
6 062500616 1|98%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
7 153049001 1|B&SEHF UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 SA3254001 1| K& TENSION BRACKET
9 *P.53 1| kR38R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
10 $12699000 1Rk TENSION RELEASE PIN
11 SA3255001 1| &ATH TENSION STUD
12 $31032001 1| ELEE TENSION NUT
13 512441001 1|2 E WASHER
14 *P.53 1|35 TENSION SPRING
15 159805001 1| REER TENSION DISC PRESSER
16 145446001 2|Fsm DISC, TENSION
17 100402004 1|BEIEIR4T SM3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18 SA4143001 1{82%T M6X6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6
19 SA3256001 1| L&A A TENSION STUD,A
20 100136001 1|kE2 T TENSION NUT
21 SA4146001 138 % SUB TENSION SPRING
22 145446001 2|k DISC, TENSION
23 159224001 11448 THREAD GUIDE, ARM
o -
24 SA3635101 1|$147 &S E B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
25 SA3257101 1|$HTE2E A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,A
26 SA3258001 1EHFHMELSR D N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D
27 152881001 1| HBREH NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT)M6X6
29 152883000 1|im%s 8X15.5 FELT8X15.5
30 152884001 1|53 444 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
31 062670412 1[42€T SM3.57-40X4 SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40X4

18



. %% 8 / Bobbin winder mechanism

2
26— 2
21—
- 23—0;*\l
10—

p— — — — — —

=2
32

e —33

E—31

<)

8—ar

19




J. #4328 / Bobbin winder mechanism

%ﬁg% %B# 5 S ggﬂ Egﬁ! NAME OF PARTS ™
1 SA3289001 1|k TOP COVER 430D
2 SA3290001 1| & FH SHAFT,BW-LEVER
3 012500536 14247 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1| E&8FW BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
5 SA4171001 1|38 S SPRING HOOK
6 152936001 1|45 PLATE SPRING
7 152937001 1|12 WASHER
8 062350616 1[924T M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
9 159486001 1|2H WASHER
10 048050342 1|48 ES RETAINING RING, E5
11 SA3293001 1|& &R M EH STUD,B-WINDER CLAW
12 SA1984001 1B EBH BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
13 062401216 18247 M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
14 SA3294001 1| EF BOBBIN PRESSER
15 $23418002 14247 M4X5 SCREW, M4X5
16 SA3295001 1|B%&FMN CLAW,B-WINDER
17 012400436 2[824T MaX4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 S$10438001 10388 SPRING, TWIST
19 048050342 2[#4M@ E5 RETAINING RING, E5
20 SA3296001 1|3 &5 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
21 SA3297001 1| &858 WHEEL,B-WINDER
22 120448001 1|E B BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
23 012400436 2[424T Max4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
24 159486001 2|2m@ WASHER
25 SA1988001 1| BOBBIN SUPPORT
26 $10268001 1|55 SPRING <
27 SA3298001 1|1EZh%h STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER
28 SA3299001 1|17 KNIFE
29 062500616 1|824T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
30 145446001 2|kt DISC, TENSION
31 100401021 1| FLIEE TENSION SPRING
32 $31032001 1|ELBE TENSION NUT
33 $12441001 1|1z 2@ WASHER
34 012500536 1|424T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
35 062061016 6[82£T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M8X10
36 SA3300001 1| &Rz DRIVINNG WHEEL,B-WINDER
37 $23651001 2|EE 24T MeX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA1994101 1| BB TEEH BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY




K.JI&&s, Thread trimmer mechanism

21



K. Y1438 / Thread trimmer mechanism

PHE | SHAFS [NE CHERR NAME OF PARTS =
1 SA3301101 1[I0 s THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 $23651001 2|EEIRET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3304101 1| R R R SRR SETTING PLATE ,SOLENOID
4 062400816 4[924T M4X8 SCREW, PAN M4Xs
5 SA3303001 R E3 TR-SOLENOID COVER
6 060400516 4|924T M4XS SCREW, BIND M4X5
7 SA3305001 1[9EZNFF EHF PUSHING LEVER,DRIVING LEVER
8 SA3306001 1|BRE84T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
9 $39690021 1|28 WASHER
10 SA3307001 1| REERAT SOLENOID LEVER
1 012400436 1|8247 Max4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
12 154599000 1| EHRE SOLENOID CUSHION
13 S02652001 1|28 WASHER
14 SA3309001 1| Y14 IR+ TR-DRIVING LEVER
15 SA3310001 E COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER
16 SA3311001 1|04 R R COLLAR SHAFT
17 012400436 1|984T M4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 048040342 1|345E E4 RETAINING RING, E4
19 $23651001 1|EEE24T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 231071001 1|8%E 8X15 BUSH, 8X15
21 SA3312001 1|3R 2T S E1 5 GUIDE SHAFT
22 SA3313101 1|38% SPRING,COMPRESSION
23 154596000 1R BeE CUSHION
24 SA3315001 1|4 v THREAD TRIMMER ROD V
25 $32465001 2|3Z B BALL JOINT ASSY
26 021060106 2[4 M6 NUT, 1 M6
27 $32462001 2|EX424T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6
28 021060306 2|7 g M6 NUT, 3 M6
29 $25475001 1[824T MBX19 SET SCREW, M6X19
30 021060106 1[925 M6 NUT, 1 M6
31 SA4546001 1|IZATH v THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V
32 SA3317001 1|44 H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H
34 SA3319101 1| IR AT#F5 SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER
35 SA4545001 21845 SPECER
36 048080142 1|8 AIEE o8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
37 012060636 2[42%T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA3320101 138564 SPRING HOOK
39 SA3321001 1L BRI SPRING,EXTENSION
40 018501232 14242 M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
74 028050246 1|35 RE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
75 146352002 1|28 5 WASHER PLAIN 5
41 SA3323001 1|14 H THREAD TRIMMER ROD H
42 $32465001 2|ELEH BALL JOINT ASSY
43 021060106 2(423 M6 NUT, 1 M6
44 $32462001 1|ER424T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6
45 021060306 1|XFEF M6 NUT, 3 M6
46 SA3324001 1|2h 7] B4 MOVING KNIFE LEVER
47 SA3325001 1|BX424T 6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6
48 SA3326001 1|2h 71 B4 SHAFT,M-KNIFE LEVER
49 012060636 1|324T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
50 SA3327101 1|2 TIEHF M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
51 SA4354001 1|ER3B4T 6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW ,6-1.8
52 SA3655001 1|$t45 sC NEEDLE PLATE,SC




K. %EE / Threaq trimmer mechanism

23



K. #1£:3% & / Thread trimmer mechanism

®s BHEFS | W8 E TR NAME OF PARTS =)
HEAW. sHAW. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
TRAKR Foundation garments
53 SA6429001 1 NEEH F-SC MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SC
56 SA6397001 1|# K 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
56 SA3334001 11#k 0.8 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
56 SA6398001 1|12k 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
53 SAB596001 1| NEEH F MOVABLE KNIFE SET F
56 SAB6397001 1|8k 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
56 SA3334001 1|#&kK 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
56 SA6398001 1125 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
53 SA6432001 1|z0 7D E &% F-sCS MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SCS
56 SA6397001 1185 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
56 SA3334001 112K 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
56 SA6398001 11285 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
54 SA4518001 1| ERURET s MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
76 SA4519001 1EEE THRUST WASHER
55 S00705001 11z 7N EE MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
HESW. $tam. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
TRAR Foundation garments
57 SAB6431001 1|1E7NEEH F-sC FIXED KNIFE SET F-SC
56 SA6397001 118K 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
56 SA3334001 112K 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
56 SA6398001 112K 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0 4
57 SA6597001 1NETNEEHF FIXED KNIFE SET F
56 SA6397001 112K 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
56 SA3334001 112K 0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
56 SAB6398001 118K 0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
58 062300416 2|82€T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
EEAYW. $t8W. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
TRAAR Foundation garments
59 028030246 2| 2-3 WASHER,SPRING2-3
60 025030236 2|2 M3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
61 *P. 53 1|$HFL1R NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
62 100360003 2|¥2%T sMm2.38 SCREW
63 SA3337001 1|FLAH D THREAD NIPPER ASSY D
64 SA4330001 1|2k SPACER, THREAD NIPPER
65 SA4329001 1|REBE COLLAR,THREAD NIPPER
66 SA3341001 1|EL&HR U THREAD NIPPER U
77 SA3333001 1| B2 4T THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW
67 SA3342001 1|E&82%T 6-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW,6-0.9
68 SA3343001 1|38 IEER PLATE,SPRING HOOK
69 062300416 2 24T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
70 025030236 2|2 M3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
71 SA3344001 1|3 9% SPRING,EXTENSION
72 S$25310101 2|924T M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
73 SA3538001 2|4R%T M4xX8 SCREW,M4X8

24




L. FA%EE | Thread wiper mechanism

8
e b
GL_

25



L. 3% % 8 / Thread wiper mechanism

L

BHE | CHARS 6B TRRER NANE OF PARTS —
1 SA3447001 111% 0% THREAD WIPER CAM

2 012060636 2|982%T MBX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3448001 1| 2& K 3) thiR DRIVING LEVER,; THREAD WIPER
4 SA3449001 1|1RA%ER THREAD WIPER ROLLER

5 SA3441001 13REREH W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
16 012500536 1|4982$T M5XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA3451001 1A% THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

8 $20356001 2| F#E 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

9 048080342 11348 E8 RETAINING RING, E8

10 012500536 1|92%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1 SA3446001 1|35 SPRING

12 SA3452001 1|1 R%AFEA NS THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

13 025050134 1| F2E s5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

14 048040342 1|35E E4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 081005070 2|02 Ps ORING, P5

16 SA3441001 1R ERRE W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
17 012500536 1|92%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 S38033002 1| 18 COLLAR, 13

19 SA3458001 1| 2%ERR CONNECTING PLATE

20 SA3459101 1| RRBEYE THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

21 062401006 2|82€T M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

22 025040236 2|1 M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

23 048040342 1[35E E4 RETAINING RING, E4

24 SA3464001 1|iHE OIL CAP




M. RE%E / Tension release mechanism

27



M. &4 8 / Tension release mechanism

re———

SRS | CHHFS | B TBEER _NAME OF PARTS G
1 SA3345001 |  1|H BT RIR SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID
2 154599000 | 1| REEXE R E SOLENOID CUSHION
3 017401015 1|92 MAX10 BOLT, M4X10
4 021400306 WARBRE M NUT, 3 M4
5 102707002 1|28 4 WASHER
6 SA3347001 1 [FARHF TENSION RELEASE BAR
7 048040342 1|34E E4 RETAINING RING, E4
8 025050236 2|FEE M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
9 SA3348001 1388 SPRING,COMPRESSION
10 SA3349001 1| B E SOLENOID COVER
1" SA3306001 2|BR4R4T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
12 081007070 2(02@ P7 ORING P7




R.BSHHER / Power supply equipment mechanism




R.ES#M3%EE / Power supply equipment mechanism

SHS | THARS |uE LT NAME OF PARTS RV
1 SA3485101 1B D EHE X PULSE MOTOR ASSY,X
2 018401036 4[9248 M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
3 SA3469101 1| Bk Dis B Y PULSE MOTOR ASSY,Y
4 018400836 4[5248 MAXB BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
5 SA3472101 1Bk DA% P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
6 018401036 4[9242 M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
7 SA4127001 1| BB PULSE MOTOR ASSY,THREAD CATCH
8 062300816 4|#24T Maxs SCREW, PAN M3X8
le 028030246 A|EgEERE 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
10 SA3477001 1| E s emeem e HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C
11 062300816 2|#24T M3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
12 SA4347001 1| & B Rt TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID,ASSY
13 017400802 2|824¢ M4X8 BOLT, M4X8
14 028040246 2ERE 2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
15 025040236 2| FmE M4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
16 149547000 2| E&4R CORD HOLDER, 4N
17 0A5401006 2[4842 (%52 E) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA4348001 1|04k Rk A Y THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID,ASSY
19 017400802 2|92 M4X8 BOLT, M4X8
20 028040246 2 ERE 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 24
21 025040236 2| FE WASHER PLAIN M4
22 146202000 1BR%xE 6N CORD HOLDER, 6N
23 0A5401006 2(8242 (%2 E) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA3481001 1|k FFEEAE SWITCH ASSY,MACHINE HEAD
25 0A5301605 2(8242 (§522E) M3X16DB SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHE) M3X16
26 SA3523101 1NMKEHBESY HEAD DETECTOR UNIT,ASSY
27 0A5401006 2(9242 (32 E) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SA3486001 1|#24 850 GROUND WIRE,350
29 0A5401006 2(8242 (%532 E) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 S11817000 1)3E48 CLAMP, NK-18N
31 554482000 1|B%E #12 CORD HOLDER, #12
32 0A5401006 24242 (F2E) M4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10




;5% F / Motor mechanism

Fu

e e S s e e s s et s e et i

41



T. B3%% 8 / Motor mechanism

SHS | THHEFS | B CHA AR NAME OF PARTS
1 J80991001 | 1|Dik%E4 cDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D
2 J03955001 | 1|Wé&E coD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 | 1[4RT M4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 J03956001 | 1|Wés% 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
5 J03957001 | 1|MREREIZRAH 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
|6 0A4300805 |  1(8R#& (FFELEE) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
7 J03958001 | 1|B###R COD SHIELD PLATE CDD
8 0A4261005 |  3(8R42 (2LE) M2.6X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
9 J04488001 | 1|ENCEE4RZEM 430D#2 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2

10 J03983001 |  3|EEJTH ICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

11 J03984001 | 2|BEILH ICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

12 OA5300606 |  3(#R42 (M) MIX6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 J04230001 | 1|REZEIEX CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

14 0A4401005 | 3(8R42 (F5IRME) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
15 J04388001 | 1|4EDEEZE 430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

16 0A4300805 | 3[#242 (%2 HE) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
17 J04303001 | 1|RIHE4EH 430 PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D
18 014500632 | 2|424T M5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6




U . B§#R3X & / Foot switch pedal mechanism

" &M ¥ / OPTION PARTS "

“
N e e e e —— — — — — — — — — — —

43



U. BE#R3EE / Foot switch pedal mechanism

X WE T b iF AR NAME OF PARTS e
1 SA3519101 1BHEEEH A TREADLE UINT,A ASSY
2 0A4501005 3424 (H2E) M5X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
R "OPTION PARTS"
5 SA3784001 1| BIFF LTI B & CONVERSION HARNESS,FOOT SW
4 $49668101 1|24 BIFF X 4B 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY
6 $51846101 1|2 sIFXREH 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3




Z . #4& / Accessories

17

49




Z. Bit44 / Accessories

S | SRS | R T B NAME OF PARTS RV
1 SA3383001 1| OIL PAN
2 154467001 1| MBI ES DUST OILER
3 037301215 28244 M3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4 SA3540001 2| B i RUBBER CUSHION
5 114486002 1| OILER
6 SA3820001 1|35 SPRING;HEAD
7 SA3384001 2| BNk AR PIN
8 012060636 2|824T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3385001 2|k BB R RE HINGE HOLDER
10 SA3395001 2| B e RUBBER CUSHION
1 SA3392001 212k SPACER
12 SA3387001 7|424& M6X75 BOLT,SOCKET M6X75
13 025060336 7| F2E L6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
14 028060246 7|3 2RE 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
15 021060106 7|25 M6 NUT, 1 M6
16 $32264001 23K E 11.5 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
17 122991001 1| B RERIE ACCESSORY BAG
18 “P. 53 3|Hn BOBBIN
19 “P. 54 4lHgt NEEDLE
20 *P.54 1|BLEHE (4% 2%8) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY
21 SA3380001 1| LKA HEAD REST
22 114483002 1A OILER ASSY
23 $55663001 1| B OIL TANK ASSY
24 142443001 1|NEF 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
25 118837001 1|#2F 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
26 101572101 1|#2F 5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
27 107779001 1|3RF 6x7 WRENCH, 6X7
28 100887001 1| WL IRF 8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
29 107780001 1)3RF 10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
30 S07783001 1|mARITEF 1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
31 142002001 1|AAREF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
32 154125001 1|RAREF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
33 142721001 1|RABITTE 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 1|RARBIETF 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 150335001 1|RAREF 6 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
36 S02763502 1|2:2248% 20R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
37 $51283001 2|z2ME SPOOL STAND BASE
38 150182000 2|&BBE SPOOL MAT
39 551282101 2| 2 s i 2e SPOOL CUSHION
40 150206002 1|ERE 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
41 $38648001 1[928 u5/8-28 NUT, U5/8-28
42 150174000 1|BREREE COLUMN CAP
43 $01005000 2| RE RUBBER WASHER
44 502747101 1|35 SPRING
45 150172003 1|&REnE COLUMN PIPE
46 150174000 \GREHREE COLUMN CAP
47 156112003 1| %2R E D COLUMN PIPE, D
48 150173003 1|Ex COLUMN JOINT
49 150179002 2|%:4h B SPOOL SHAFT, B
50 028050246 2| RE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
51 021500106 2|5 AR E M5 NUT, 1 M5
52 S02778002 1|#E%eE 2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
53 $02787002 1|53&ze 2 THREAD HANGER, 2
54 150183000 2| BREE THREAD HANGER BASE
|55 142990001 2|5z i RE THREAD BUSH
56 021500106 4|RMEE W NUT, 1 M5
57 $37038001 1[824T M5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
58 $37037001 1[924T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
59 062501406 2|82£T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
60 200190001 7|UFF4T 10X20 STAPLE,10X20
MR AT RERFTESN.

The details of included accessories are subject to change.




Z . 34 / Accessories

51



Z. M4 / Accessories

EEEEEIETD S BEHERR NAME OF PARTS —
ﬁ 144226001 | 1|HLkR HEAD COVER
<BFREETR> <Setting the control box>

62 S33006001 4|1DxRR MOTOR SPACER

63 133740006 43218 M6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

64 021060106 8|2 E M6 NUT, 1 M6

65 025060336 4| FRE L6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

<BTFREF/FFX> <Setting the power switch>

66 032461606 2|AR324T M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.5X16
67 S44483001 1|8 5B % HINGE ASSY

68 S44484001 1|3PERIR L E EYE GUARD HINGE

69 S44485001 1[3PERIR EYE GUARD

70 061300816 2|92%T M3xs SCREW, FLAT M3X8

71 021300106 2928 M3 NUT, 1 M3

72 026030236 2|2 M3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

73 SA4104001 1|3PERIRZE A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

74 062300506 2|42%T M3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

75 062400616 2|92%T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

76 026040136 2|F2E s4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

V4 SA3388001 =3 BACK COVER

78 062061016 4|925T MBX10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

79 SA3489001 1[EREE FEED PLATE COVER

80 153057101 1|92%T sM4.37 SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
100 148847001 1128 WASHER, PLAIN

81 SA2693001 1|iBB LAY GREASE UNIT

82 SA2695001 1iEREEAD GREASE NOZZLE

93 S06706001 1|FEH SILICONE OIL

Wi R AT BER FTERD.

The details of included accessories are subject to change.




OB %L B NN RS LA RK2EBRIE

@®Besides dgjusting tstch,please alpeople oh’t ebug ro aintaine.

OASIB 4T ERIRITE, BRBTEA.
®Parts ra ubject ot hanges ni edign iwhout mor atice.

BRIFEETIULROBERATF

it PELER

83544 W £:029-83911335 83911339
4 5 B %:029-83911407

4 J: 029-83911342 83911111

R 4%: 710612

E-mail:typical@chinatypical.com

Http://www.chinatypical.com

2021.04.13 @



1. Interface Itroduction

Function Key List: :
No. Function Content
A Pattern Registration At most, 999 normal patterns can be registered.
B | Pattern Naming At most, 14 figures can be input.
Q | Intermediate Presser Set the height of presser
Lower the presser to display the interface.
c Threading p i )
Note: different icons for different machine types
5. Press S to start winding.
L Pattern No. Display Display the current pattern number
E Sewing Pattern | The button will display the shape of the current pattern. Press
\m it to enter the interface for selecting patterns =

21




G Pattern Stitch Number

Display stitch number of the current pattern

H X Actual Size

Display the actual size of current pattern at X direction.
Use parameter U64 to input the actual size, at this moment

the X Actual Size button is displayed.

| X Scale Rate

The button will display the X scale rate of the current pattern.
Press it to enter the interface for setting. It is affected by

parameters U64 & US8S.

J Y Actual Size

Display the actual size of current pattern at Y direction.
Use parameter U64 to input the actual size, at this moment

the Y Actual Size button is displayed.

K Y Scale Rate

The button will display the Y scale rate of the current pattern.
Press it to enter the interface for setting. It is affected by

parameters U64 & US88.

L Max Speed

Display the Max Speed. Press this button to set the speed

Selection

Prompt Pattern (P It is used for P pattern registration. At most, 50 P patterns can
M

Pattern) Registration be registered.

P Pattern File Folder
(0] Display the file folder number of current P pattern

Number

P Pattern File Folder
N

Shift P pattern file folder number orderly.

P P Pattern Selection

Display the registered P pattern. Press it to enter the interface
for inputting P pattern data.

This button is not displayed at initial status.

Common Buttons

The buttons for the common operation in each interface are shown at below:

No. Figure

Functions

ESC — Quit the current interface. At data change interface, it is for canceling

the change of data.

2 . | Enter — Confirm the changed data.

3 Plus — Increase the value

22




Minus — Decrease the value

Reset — Release the Error

Number Input — Display the number keyboard and input the number.

7 READY Key — Shift between the data input interface and sewing interface

Information Key — Shift between the data input interface and information

; interface

" Communication Key — Shift between the data input interface and
communication interface

- Mode Key — Shift between data input interface and detailed setting

interfaces.

(2) Sewing Interface

Press to enter the Sewing Interface shown as the figure at right. For detailed

functions please take the Function Key List for reference.

23




List of Function Keys:
No. Functions Content
A P Pattern Edition Edit the content of P pattern
Copy the content of existing P pattern to an empty
B P Pattern Copy
pattern number.
C Pattern Naming 14 figures can be inputted at most.
D Threading Presser it to lower the presser.
E Winding )
Wind the thread with a press on "=
F P Pattern Number Display Display the number of the selected pattern.
Sewing Shape Number Display the number of the normal pattern quoted in the
G
Display existing P pattern.
H Sewing Shape Selection Display the sewing shape of the current pattern

26




q-(;— Functions Content
= | Stitch Number Display the stitch
; Pattern 1tch number of the currently selected
Display pattern.
5 X Actual Size Display Display the X actual size of current pattern
K X Scale Rate Setting Display the X scale rate of current pattern
L Y Actual Size Display Display the Y actual size of current pattern
M Y Scale Rate Setting Display the Y scale rate of current pattern
N Max Speed Limitation Display the Max Speed
g Display the X travel amount of the currently selected
0 X Travel Amount Display
pattern
_ Display the Y travel amount of the currently selected
P Y Travel Amount Display
pattern
Return to normal pattern
Q Return to data modification interface for normal patterns
interface
R | PPattern File Folder Display | Display the file folder number of the current P pattern
P Pattern File Folder .
S Shift the file folder number of P pattern in sequence.
Selection
T P Pattern Selection Display the registered P pattern

27




2.2 P Pattern Selection

(DHave Access to P Pattern Selection Interface

As shown in right picture, user can press
Key (A) to have access to P Pattern Selection

Interface

@Select Pattern Number

The relating information of the currently

selected pattern is displayed at the upper side

of the interface. When user presses "

shift the status of concealing the file folder

number, the entire registered P patterns can be

displayed.

@ Confirm the Selection of Pattern

The operation is same to that of normal pattern

i
selection. Press to end the

selection

28




2.3 P Pattern Edition
(D Have Access to P Pattern Edition Interface

™8 to have access to P Pattern Editi
ition Interface (as
shown at the right pi
picture)

® Change the Item DataSelect the item for changing and set the val
o ; value.
N R w1 dnsply differently according to different machine types, either displayed
, either displaye

Ny

[ ———
T o Item Range Default Value
|| Stwing Shape
® | File folder number of P | 1°5
| Patterns
c
T ’)‘:ax Speed Limitation 400~3000rpm 3000rpm
I X::Z:l I:::unt -30.0~30.0mm 0
e 1.0~400.0% 100.0%
¢ e 1.0~400.0% | 0% - e
—__2¥¢! Amount -30030.0mm | _L_,/J

29




No. Function Contents

Sub-pattern | Press to enter P pattern selection interface where user can select the

i selection needed P pattern.
i Page 30 C patterns can be registered at most, and 6 C patterns can be
displayed on each page at most.
3.2 C Pattern Edition

(DHave Access to C Pattern Edition Interface

At Interface of C Pattern Data Input, user
can press A to have access to C Pattern Edition A
Interface.

In initial status, because no sewing shape
is registered to P pattern, the first one is
displayed as blank

32




@Select Shape

At C Pattern Edition Interface (the right
figure), user can select the P Pattern (B)
for registration and then press =

to finish the selection.

(®Repeat the Registration

When the 1% pattern is registered, the
Selection Key (C) for the 2™ pattern is
displayed. Repeat the operations at above

so as to register other patterns.

33



3.3 C Pattern Selection

(D) Have Access to C Pattern Selection

Interface

As shown on the right picture, user can
have access to C Pattern Selection Interface

by pressing Figure A.

@Select C Pattern Number

At C Pattern Selection Interface (the right
figure), user can press B to change the data
information of P patterns within the current C
pattern in sequence.

Confirm the number of the needed C

pattern (C), and then press S

selection

34




4 Model Input
4.1 Setting ofModel Input Function

Press to enter the interface for settingthe mode] input. In the default setting, the
displayed interface is the linear knotting input interface.

The model input function is easy for user to edit the knotting pattern. The system contains
four model input methods, which are:

®  Rubber

®  Bartack
®  Hole

®  Rectangle

- -




4.2 Linear Knotting Input

4.2.1 Select Linear Knotting Function

The system will enter the linear knotting interface as default, as shown in figure 1.
Select “Linear Knotting” in area C, then select “Model 1 (Linear Knotting)” in the
model selection interface to edit the linear knotting

36




trap La)

Bast S{d)

End Ang.

Rot.Ang. |

Model 2
Model 3 |

Madel 4 §i

Figure 1 Figure 2
Function List:
Button Function Content
A Knotting Shape Preview Preview the shape
Display the sh f the knottin th
B Knotting Shape Figure e . ST S~ e~ —the
parameter position
(& Parameter Setting Set the parameters of the knotting shape
D Quit Quit the model input function
E Confirm Save the edited knotting pattern
4.2.2Parameter Setting

created.

In the area C at the knotting
model edition interface, the system
provides the area for inputting the
parameters of the linear knotting,

which is used to control the shape

37




Parameters:

|

No. Parameter Remarks |
By setting “Proority Mode™, user can select to e'nsure thq
1 Proority Mode stitch interval or the total stitch number at creating the
patterns.
Set the total length of the linear knotting pattern. The |
2 KnottingLength length of the pattern is the distance a in the figure 1, whi
determines the size of the pattern in X direction.
It is to set the height of the pattern. The height of the
3 Knotting Stitch Interval pattern is the distance bin the figure 1, which is the size
the pattern in Y direction
This is to set the length of the bottom sewing, which is t]
4 Bottom Sewing Length distancec in figure 1. This is the size of the bottom sewir
in X direction
Bottom Sewing Stitch This is the stitch interval at setting the bottom sewing,
’ Interval which is the distanced in the figure 1.
Bottom Sewing 1% Stitch This is to set the stitch interval of the 1% stitch in botto
2 Interval sewing, which can be different from other stitch interval
. ] This is the horizontal stitch interval in the zigzag within
’ Zigeag Stiien Tuerval the knotting pattern, which is the distancee in the figure
8 Stitch Angle at End Sewing | The stitch angle at the end sewing
Withdrawing Stitch At setting the la.st s_titch, @s p@neter determin.es t'he ]
9 Pkt needle entry point is at either side or the center line in Y
direction
10 Lock Stitch Length Set thelength of the last stitch ;
1 Rotation Angle Set the rotating angle of the pattern, which can be set |
among 0, 90, 180 and 270 ‘
Set the total stitch number of the knotting pattern. This
12 Total Stitch Number value will be effective when the Priority Mode is set at :

“Stitch Number”, this value will be effective, or it will b
invalid

5. Communication Function

At Communication, user can perform the following functions:

>

vV V V Vv

Upgrade operation panel software

Import patterns designed on other sewing machine or by pattern-designing software to the

sewing machine

Import patterns to U disk or operation panel

Recover parameters by U disk

Export parameters set in the operation panel to U disk

38



5.1 Operations
4’ Display the Communication Interface

().

In the data input interface, press #

to display the communication interface

(52 0)

Select the relating operations

The following three kinds of functions can
be selected in this interface:

»  Pattern Transfer

»  Parameter Transfer

»  Software Update

Click the corresponding figure to perform

the operations.

(@)

7N LAY } o o .
6 Press WS to quit the Communication

39



6. Mode and Parameter Setting

St

Press to shift from the Data Input
Interface to the Mode Interface (as shown in
right figure), where user can perform some

detailed settings and editions.

Hold . for 3 seconds to have access
to Mode Setting Level 2 Interface; hold for 6
seconds to have access to Mode Setting Level

3 Interface.

Mode Setting Level 2 Interface

40




Mode Setting Level 3 Interface

6.1 List of Function Keys

No. Figure Functions Content
1 i ,
Level 1 Parameters Setting | Set the Level 1 (U) parameters
9 . Set the type of counter, counting value
Counter Setting
and default value
3 Shift between normal pattern sewing and
Sewing Type Setting o
combination pattern sewing
4
Pattern Lock Enter the interface for locking pattern
5
Pattern Edition Have access to pattern edition status
U Disk Initialization Initialize the U disk.

41




Inquire the versions of the current panel,

Software Version Inquiry
main controller and motor
8
Keyboard Lock Lock some functions that can be set.
9
Test Mode Set the mechanical devices and LCD
10
Parameter Back-up Backup or recover the current parameters
1 Activate or deactivate the edition of
Activate Parameter Edition
parameters
12
Level 2 Parameters Setting | Set the Level 2 (K) parameters
13
Play Video Play the video
14
Pattern template For pattern edit
15

Letter embroidery

For letter pattern edit

42

JoN| 100% Recycled Paper
BD  100% HHEESE




